

General Fund Draft Budget Highlights for Fiscal Year 2024

Currently, Revenue and Expenses are balanced at \$10,449,618.

Revenue: (Page 1)

1. Projected interest income has been increased by \$190,000 to reflect the increase in interest rates. (Line 10-0000-43300)
2. Business licenses revenue has been increased by \$170,000 to \$1,400,000. (Line 10-0000-49100)
3. Building permits have been increased by \$200,000 based on previous years' income. (Line 10-0000-49300)
4. Projection for property taxes has been increased by approximately 7%. This reflects the percentage increase that is allowed by State Code for tax year 2023 (6.5%) and the increase in property assessments. (Line 10-0000-49400)
5. The property tax amount needed to fund General Obligation bond payments remains at \$2,107,448. Due to increases in assessed values, the millage rate will most likely decrease for debt service. (Line 10-0000-49401)
6. Franchise fees for cable, electricity and others have been increased by \$90,000 to reflect the amount received over the past couple of years. (Line 10-0000-49765)
7. Transfer amount from the Hospitality Tax Fund has been increased to \$550,000 from \$400,000 since H-Tax revenue has increased. (Line 10-0000-49779)
8. Projections from other revenue sources have increased or decreased by small amounts after reviewing previous years' income.
9. The projected revenue for FY 2024 increased by approximately \$1,200,000 over the projections for FY 2023. This includes projected proceeds from capital leases of \$275,000.

Expenses:

A COLA increase of 6.5% has been used for the salary and wages projections in all departments. Fringe benefit increases are as follows: 1% for retirement and 3.7% increase for health insurance premiums.

Fire: (Page 2)

1. The major increase in the Fire Department is the addition of the equivalent of 1.5 full-time firefighters. Most of the fire departments in the area have gone to 4 firefighters on each shift, which is the national OSHA regulations. This addition will allow the Town to slowly increase to 4 firefighters per shift. Currently, the Town has been following

guidelines set by the State, which is set to 3 firefighters per shift.

2. The addition of these positions, increase the cost of payroll taxes, health insurance and retirement paid by the Town.
3. \$13,000 has been added for the cost of fire hydrants paid to Charleston Water Systems. (Increase to Line 10-5000-51200)
4. The total increase for the Fire Department is approximately \$337,400 is mainly due to the increase from COLA and the additional firefighters.
5. No vehicles are needed to be purchased during FY 2024.

Police: (Page 3)

1. No additional police officers have been budgeted. The budget does include an incentive program for the police officers. The projected cost is \$70,000, which is included in Line 10-6000-50100 PD Salaries and Wages.
2. The expense for county officers has been increased by \$20,000. (Line 10-6000-50250)
3. Dispatch services will increase by approximately \$20,000 with the addition of computers in the cars. This allows officers to obtain more data during traffic stops. (Line 10-6000-50800)
4. The budget includes the cost of updating policies in the department. The cost is approximately \$6,000 per year. (Line 10-6000-51200)
5. 3 police cruisers have been included in the budget. The police cruisers are budgeted to be purchased through a lease purchase agreement. (Line 10-6000-53101)
6. The total increase for the Police Department is approximately \$186,750 over the amount budgeted for FY 2023.

Maintenance: (Page 4)

1. The budget for the Maintenance Department includes \$35,000 for the purchase of a Kubota side-by-side and a new lawnmower. Both pieces of equipment will be purchased to replace equipment that is beyond its useful life. (Line 10-7000-53101)
2. The budget includes \$50,000 for the replacement of a pickup truck. (Line 10-7000-53101)
3. The budget includes a 3% increase in the cost of garbage collection and additional pickups for beach paths. The contract with Republic includes an annual 3% increase. (Line 10-7000-53400)
4. The total increase for the Maintenance Department is approximately \$97,000 over the amount budgeted for FY 2023.

Recreation: (Page 5)

1. An additional \$15,000 has been added to Special Events to cover the cost of the additional fireworks show. (Line 10-8000-51400)
2. The \$5,000 budgeted for the Farmer's Market has been moved to Special Events. Currently, the Town is unable to obtain farmers willing to participate in the Farmer's

Market. If Council wishes to have a farmer's market or something similar, there will still be enough budgeted in Special Events to use for a farmer's market.

(Line 10-8000-51500)

3. Currently, the Recreation budget for FY 2024 is \$134,000.

Administration & Building: (Pages 6-8)

1. A position has been included for a Director of Natural Resources in the Building Department. This adds an additional cost of approximately \$130,000. The increase includes salary and fringe benefits.
2. An account for Information Technology has been created for FY 2024. The budgeted amount is \$120,000. This amount will cover the contracted IT service provider, software updates and small hardware purchases. The budgeted amount was created by reducing other accounts such as Systems and Maintenance (Line 10-9000-51200) and Professional Services (Line 10-9000-51800) and adding approximately \$40,000 to the overall budget. The IT account has been created due to the increase in the cost of contracted IT services and the cost of different software the Town uses. (Line 10-9000-51205)
3. The budgeted amount for Legal and Accounting has been increased by \$50,000. The increase is based on the amounts paid out over the last few years. Some of the increase will be funded by insurance reimbursements from the Town's prepaid legal policy. (Line 10-9000-51900)
4. The only equipment purchase in these two departments is a new computer server for the Town. The cost of a server has increased substantially. The new is estimated to cost \$40,000. The server is budgeted to be purchased with a lease purchase agreement. (Line 10-9000-53101)
5. The total increase for the two departments is approximately \$580,000 over the amounts budgeted for FY 2023.

BUDGET REPORT FOR TOWN OF SULLIVAN'S ISLAND
Calculations as of 04/17/2023

<u>GL NUMBER</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>2018-19 ACTIVITY</u>	<u>2019-20 ACTIVITY</u>	<u>2020-21 ACTIVITY</u>	<u>2021-22 ACTIVITY</u>	<u>2022-23 BUDGET</u>	<u>2022-23 PROJECTED ACTIVITY</u>	<u>2023-24 FINANCE RECOMMENDED BUDGET</u>
ESTIMATED REVENUES								
10-0000-41000	PROCEEDS FROM CAPITAL LEASE	190,000.00	100,000.00	185,000.00	180,000.00	224,000.00		275,000.00
10-0000-43300	INTEREST EARNED	66,069.11	51,590.24	26,904.97	6,222.63	10,000.00	80,000.00	190,000.00
10-0000-43999	FEMA FUNDS RECEIVED			189,210.27				
10-0000-46000	POLICE ACCIDENT REPORTS	75.00	155.00	125.00	50.00	300.00	5.00	300.00
10-0000-49100	BUSINESS LICENSES	1,126,163.83	1,333,994.14	1,135,848.00	1,340,603.79	1,230,000.00	1,500,000.00	1,400,000.00
10-0000-49110	DOG PERMITS	122,316.00	105,685.00	113,651.00	141,802.50	135,000.00	150,000.00	145,000.00
10-0000-49120	BOAT PERMITS	435.00	20.00	30.00	55.00	70.00	25.00	70.00
10-0000-49130	BD. OF ZONING APPEALS APPLIC FEE	1,570.00	755.00	1,000.00	2,310.00	1,000.00	1,100.00	1,000.00
10-0000-49140	DESIGN REVIEW BOARD FEES	21,589.06	19,884.86	30,878.92	20,972.40	22,000.00	22,000.00	22,000.00
10-0000-49150	PLANNING COMMISSION FEES		585.00		295.00		290.00	
10-0000-49300	BUILDING PERMITS	406,030.77	560,684.54	596,998.18	708,798.51	570,000.00	780,000.00	770,000.00
10-0000-49310	TREE PERMITS							
10-0000-49350	TRIMMING & PRUNING INCOME	10,500.00	11,000.00	9,250.00	11,000.00	11,000.00	10,000.00	11,000.00
10-0000-49400	PROPERTY TAXES - OPERATING	2,491,684.13	2,664,372.65	2,741,890.49	2,936,402.00	3,250,000.00	3,121,000.00	3,487,000.00
10-0000-49401	PROPERTY TAX REVENUE - GO BOND	1,239,126.47	1,287,605.83	2,167,245.38	2,305,745.31	2,107,448.00	2,290,000.00	2,107,448.00
10-0000-49410	HOMESTEAD EXEMPT REFUND	16,512.53	20,250.46	21,631.68	20,812.04	22,000.00	22,000.00	23,000.00
10-0000-49510	FINES COLL - RECORDER	237,493.55	216,236.90	285,184.03	162,401.50	171,000.00	165,000.00	165,000.00
10-0000-49600	FEE SIMPLE TITLES		25.00					
10-0000-49690	AID TO SUBDIVISIONS	40,768.42	43,162.49	43,536.08	43,098.78	40,000.00	44,261.00	45,000.00
10-0000-49700	TRANSFERRED TO GF			431,651.33	7,290,068.90		4,343,995.31	
10-0000-49710	VICTIMS RIGHTS FUND	32,843.24	22,240.35	66,426.05	23,740.01	25,000.00	10,400.00	25,000.00
10-0000-49750	ALCOHOL - LOP FEES	19,337.51	10,520.69	7,650.00	22,350.00	18,000.00	21,000.00	21,000.00
10-0000-49760	FRANCHISE FEES - CELL TOWER	50,020.02	44,420.20	45,515.64	46,017.75	44,000.00	46,780.00	46,800.00
10-0000-49765	FRANCHISE FEES - OTHER	505,110.42	520,526.32	534,926.32	608,690.09	525,000.00	615,000.00	615,000.00
10-0000-49770	STATE ACCOMMODATIONS TAX	25,159.85	23,260.62	27,047.88	28,171.12	27,000.00	27,000.00	27,000.00
10-0000-49776	TRANSFER FROM STATE A-TAX FUND	7,263.99	2,078.07					
10-0000-49778	TRANSFER LOCAL A-TAX	30,000.00	20,000.00	25,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00	25,000.00	36,000.00
10-0000-49779	TRANSFER FROM HOSP. TAX	592,817.30	266,672.00	400,000.00	400,000.00	400,000.00	400,000.00	550,000.00
10-0000-49780	L.O.S.T. PROP.ROLLBACK	168,914.58	167,608.60	186,779.60	197,628.12	180,000.00	200,000.00	205,000.00
10-0000-49781	L.O.S.T. REVENUE FUND	118,055.14	116,210.50	143,614.95	166,932.06	140,000.00	180,000.00	180,000.00
10-0000-49782	TRANSFER FROM TREE FUND	9,766.30	14,820.80					
10-0000-49900	MISCELLANEOUS INCOME	188,989.47	270,567.13	151,828.50	96,647.02	78,000.00	80,000.00	90,000.00
10-0000-49901	PROCEEDS-SALES OF ASSETS			62,000.00			10,000.00	12,000.00
10-0000-49902	TOLER'S COVE		106,000.00					
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES		7,718,611.69	8,000,932.39	9,630,824.27	16,780,814.53	9,250,818.00	14,144,856.31	10,449,618.00

BUDGET REPORT FOR TOWN OF SULLIVAN'S ISLAND
Calculations as of 04/17/2023

<u>GL NUMBER</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>2018-19 ACTIVITY</u>	<u>2019-20 ACTIVITY</u>	<u>2020-21 ACTIVITY</u>	<u>2021-22 ACTIVITY</u>	<u>2022-23 BUDGET</u>	<u>2022-23 PROJECTED ACTIVITY</u>	<u>2023-24 FINANCE RECOMMENDED BUDGET</u>
APPROPRIATIONS								
Dept 5000 - FIRE DEPARTMENT								
10-5000-50100	SALARIES & WAGES	691,523.19	771,598.44	763,367.86	784,847.61	825,000.00	832,000.00	1,021,000.00
10-5000-50200	FD PRT SOCIAL SECURITY	52,817.87	58,792.30	56,911.12	61,752.81	61,000.00	65,500.00	80,000.00
10-5000-50210	FD PRT HEALTH INSURANCE	95,461.07	111,167.73	106,413.87	103,244.55	133,000.00	111,000.00	165,000.00
10-5000-50220	FD PRT POL OFF RETIREMENT	101,650.56	132,662.03	138,846.03	141,958.49	163,400.00	160,000.00	220,000.00
10-5000-50300	FD GAS & OIL	8,884.98	7,744.34	9,295.21	13,962.61	11,500.00	16,000.00	17,000.00
10-5000-50400	FD VEHICLE REPAIRS	7,427.38	17,321.12	24,160.87	26,270.09	12,000.00	20,000.00	14,000.00
10-5000-50600	FD SUPPLIES & MATERIALS	18,670.14	15,699.08	22,649.71	22,655.26	25,000.00	25,000.00	30,000.00
10-5000-50700	FD TELEPHONE	6,220.75	7,000.42	7,158.50	8,029.29	7,000.00	10,000.00	12,000.00
10-5000-50800	CO. WIDE RADIO SYSTEM	26,970.52	29,766.92	31,114.53	29,640.00	32,000.00	32,000.00	32,000.00
10-5000-50900	FD POWER & LIGHTS	6,342.16	6,975.33	11,304.35	11,972.46	11,700.00	19,000.00	18,000.00
10-5000-51000	FD INSURANCE	69,402.97	66,766.95	80,566.83	72,087.29	82,000.00	78,000.00	82,000.00
10-5000-51200	FD SYSTEM REPAIRS & MAINT	8,831.56	17,721.25	13,530.76	15,362.06	17,000.00	25,000.00	30,000.00
10-5000-51203	UNIFORMS & CLOTHING	2,584.35	9,107.99	24,252.92	13,864.67	23,500.00	10,000.00	23,500.00
10-5000-51300	FD DUES & CERTIF FEES	573.00	521.00	25.00	910.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,000.00
10-5000-51400	FD TRAINING & SEMINARS	4,165.94	7,133.70	4,909.20	9,266.39	12,000.00	10,000.00	12,000.00
10-5000-53000	FD MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE	50,863.64	2,136.86	3,578.47	3,588.67	8,000.00	12,000.00	8,000.00
10-5000-53010	TEMPORARY LOCATION EXPENSES			92,000.88	24,342.84	3,000.00	17,000.00	
10-5000-53100	FD PROPERTY & EQUIP PURCH		563,267.82	44,790.00	5,523,380.00		3,506,300.00	
10-5000-53101	FD - DEBT FUNDED EQUIPMENT	39,990.00			36,930.00			
10-5000-53102	FD-CAPITAL LEASE PRINCIPAL	39,297.47	12,318.78	13,089.30	13,089.30			
10-5000-53103	FD-CAPITAL LEASE INTERSET	571.71	1,173.67	403.16	403.15			
10-5000-53110	PROP & EQUIP < \$5000	12,105.02	83,209.89	12,743.25	380.10	15,000.00	46,000.00	15,000.00
10-5000-53120	FD BUILDING REPAIRS	35,537.96	8,048.52		350.00			
Totals for dept 5000 - FIRE DEPARTMENT		1,279,892.24	1,930,134.14	1,461,111.82	6,918,287.64	1,443,100.00	4,995,800.00	1,780,500.00

LINE #10-5000-53100 is paid for by the Project Fund from debt issued by the Town in Fiscal Year 2020. Please see Line #10-0000-49700 for the transfer into the General Fund.

BUDGET REPORT FOR TOWN OF SULLIVAN'S ISLAND
Calculations as of 04/17/2023

<u>GL NUMBER</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>2018-19 ACTIVITY</u>	<u>2019-20 ACTIVITY</u>	<u>2020-21 ACTIVITY</u>	<u>2021-22 ACTIVITY</u>	<u>2022-23 BUDGET</u>	<u>2022-23 PROJECTED ACTIVITY</u>	<u>2023-24 FINANCE RECOMMENDED BUDGET</u>
Dept 6000 - POLICE DEPARTMENT								
10-6000-50100	PD SALARIES & WAGES	698,009.99	806,069.49	851,774.18	851,128.84	1,050,000.00	950,000.00	1,202,000.00
10-6000-50200	PD PRT SOCIAL SECURITY	50,185.39	58,617.44	60,096.59	62,489.84	77,000.00	75,000.00	85,000.00
10-6000-50210	PD PRT HEALTH INSURANCE	92,889.99	105,544.02	103,877.63	98,910.30	150,000.00	107,000.00	152,000.00
10-6000-50220	PD PRT POL OFF RETIRE	94,592.11	128,940.44	141,020.30	149,838.91	196,000.00	180,000.00	225,000.00
10-6000-50250	ADDITIONAL LAW ENFORCEMENT	37,342.50	52,875.00	43,895.00	40,329.29	45,000.00	60,000.00	65,000.00
10-6000-50300	PD GAS & OIL	34,393.82	32,904.22	35,664.72	51,843.63	40,250.00	41,000.00	44,000.00
10-6000-50400	PD VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINT	14,369.48	16,649.04	23,663.05	16,219.37	17,000.00	16,000.00	17,000.00
10-6000-50600	PD SUPPLIES & MATERIALS	12,491.44	14,473.83	15,267.02	26,000.35	21,000.00	32,000.00	21,000.00
10-6000-50700	PD TELEPHONE	16,871.86	17,420.31	18,231.35	18,049.89	18,000.00	18,000.00	18,000.00
10-6000-50800	CO. WIDE RADIO SYSTEM	14,347.00	14,837.00	14,937.00	19,068.00	17,000.00	38,000.00	37,000.00
10-6000-50900	PD POWER & LIGHTS	18,354.51	19,918.05	17,826.56	18,801.32	21,000.00	22,000.00	21,000.00
10-6000-51000	PD INSURANCE	66,963.06	74,168.55	89,983.12	89,691.44	91,000.00	90,000.00	91,000.00
10-6000-51200	PD SYSTEM REPAIR & MAINT	18,832.64	8,936.21	7,407.99	38,058.24	27,000.00	40,000.00	43,000.00
10-6000-51203	UNIFORMS & CLOTHING	21,405.54	19,554.35	14,404.48	14,664.51	15,000.00	15,000.00	15,000.00
10-6000-51210	CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS	35,812.59						
10-6000-51300	PD DUES & CERTIF FEES	1,926.00	1,800.00	1,810.78	1,950.20	2,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00
10-6000-51400	PD TRAINING & SEMINARS	18,609.96	18,275.34	25,083.77	29,676.16	30,000.00	30,000.00	30,000.00
10-6000-53000	PD MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES	976.21	962.57	881.01	1,742.23	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,000.00
10-6000-53100	PD PROPERTY & EQUIP PURCH	73,413.06					240,000.00	
10-6000-53101	PD - DEBT FUNDED EQUIPMENT	113,182.00	104,169.36	85,836.00	99,942.06	180,000.00		150,000.00
10-6000-53102	PD-CAPITAL LEASE PRINCIPAL	44,121.11	34,865.31	70,372.15	97,196.90	111,000.00	110,914.00	77,000.00
10-6000-53103	PD-CAPITAL LEASE INTEREST	630.93	3,321.80	2,889.67	3,999.08			
10-6000-53110	PROP & EQUIP < \$5000	64,407.94	178,513.93	74,581.82	39,892.45	75,000.00	75,000.00	75,000.00
10-6000-53500	WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT				631.27	1,000.00	2,500.00	1,000.00
Totals for dept 6000 - POLICE DEPARTMENT		1,544,129.13	1,712,816.26	1,699,504.19	1,770,124.28	2,185,250.00	2,145,414.00	2,372,000.00

BUDGET REPORT FOR TOWN OF SULLIVAN'S ISLAND
Calculations as of 04/17/2023

<u>GL NUMBER</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>2018-19 ACTIVITY</u>	<u>2019-20 ACTIVITY</u>	<u>2020-21 ACTIVITY</u>	<u>2021-22 ACTIVITY</u>	<u>2022-23 BUDGET</u>	<u>2022-23 PROJECTED ACTIVITY</u>	<u>2023-24 FINANCE RECOMMENDED BUDGET</u>
Dept 7000 - MAINTENANCE DEPT								
10-7000-50100	MD SALARIES & WAGES	159,117.40	181,402.94	167,036.82	186,245.70	200,000.00	200,000.00	230,000.00
10-7000-50200	MD PRT SOCIAL SECURITY	9,270.81	10,746.72	9,527.36	8,929.36	18,000.00	9,500.00	20,000.00
10-7000-50210	MD PRT HEALTH INSURANCE	14,289.49	20,220.78	23,721.11	26,788.30	30,000.00	29,000.00	32,000.00
10-7000-50220	MD PRT S. C. RETIREMENT	18,512.23	19,835.83	19,059.06	27,887.43	30,000.00	33,000.00	43,000.00
10-7000-50300	MD VEHICLE GAS & OIL	9,609.78	8,035.85	6,571.98	9,490.40	12,700.00	9,200.00	10,000.00
10-7000-50400	MD VEHICLE REPAIRS	5,353.77	6,276.55	3,377.83	8,752.42	5,000.00	5,000.00	9,000.00
10-7000-50600	MD SUPPLIES & MATERIALS	26,803.46	29,355.68	20,381.83	6,387.82	25,000.00	15,000.00	15,000.00
10-7000-50700	TELEPHONE	660.00	660.00	660.00	1,617.53	670.00	670.00	670.00
10-7000-50900	MD POWER & ELECTRICITY	37,299.52	36,102.84	35,714.90	35,334.12	39,000.00	36,000.00	41,000.00
10-7000-51000	MD INSURANCE	15,140.55	14,504.81	19,388.44	19,234.21	20,000.00	30,000.00	31,000.00
10-7000-51200	MD SYSTEMS REPAIRS & MAIN	18,759.74	18,732.11	16,561.56	27,073.52	20,000.00		20,000.00
10-7000-51203	UNIFORMS & CLOTHING	1,019.64	1,384.18	1,499.26	742.54	2,500.00	2,500.00	2,500.00
10-7000-51204	LANDSCAPING CONTRACT	6,816.54	10,188.84	18,636.33	44,954.70	20,000.00	45,000.00	40,000.00
10-7000-51212	ACCREDITED LAND MANAGEMENT	3,653.45	92,522.10	103,301.00	28,636.50	150,000.00	10,000.00	99,000.00
10-7000-53000	MD MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES	106.83	475.58	90.43	5,808.69	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,000.00
10-7000-53100	MD PROP & EQUIP PURCHASE			7,848.00	1,692,212.45			
10-7000-53101	MD-DEBT FUNDED EQUIPMENT	46,220.36		108,782.00	38,362.55	50,000.00		85,000.00
10-7000-53102	MD-CAPITAL LEASE PRINCIPAL	5,763.87	14,238.02	15,128.59	49,139.44	35,000.00	49,127.00	49,800.00
10-7000-53103	MD- CAPITAL LEASE INTEREST	85.88	1,356.53	465.96	1,872.56			
10-7000-53110	PROP & EQUIP < \$5000	3,398.21		1,149.99	929.98	7,500.00	7,500.00	7,500.00
10-7000-53400	MD GARBAGE DISPOSAL CONTR	193,679.47	205,202.91	234,727.34	204,282.83	224,000.00	225,000.00	240,000.00
10-7000-53520	CAUSEWAY MAINTENANCE	3,022.74		140.01		2,500.00	2,500.00	500.00
10-7000-53610	CONTAINER SERVICING	2,510.00			5,674.30		13,000.00	13,000.00
10-7000-53700	BUILDING & ASSET MAINTENANCE				23,980.00	20,000.00	15,000.00	20,000.00
10-7000-53730	BEACH PATH MAINTENANCE	180,827.20	107,074.47	765.13	54,880.02	140,000.00	850,000.00	140,000.00
10-7000-53800	STORMWATER SYSTEM REPAIRS					52,000.00		52,000.00
10-7000-53810	RESILIENCE MANAGEMENT					75,000.00		75,000.00
10-7000-53950	PROPERTY REPAIRS & IMPROVEMENTS		334.00				600.00	
Totals for dept 7000 - MAINTENANCE DEPT		761,920.94	778,650.74	814,534.93	2,509,217.37	1,179,870.00	1,588,597.00	1,276,970.00

LINE #10-7000-53100 and 10-7000-53730 are paid for by the Project Fund from debt issued by the Town in Fiscal Year 2020. Please see Line #10-0000-49700 for the transfer into the General Fund. Some costs of the boardwalks were covered by grants received by the Town.

BUDGET REPORT FOR TOWN OF SULLIVAN'S ISLAND
Calculations as of 04/17/2023

<u>GL NUMBER</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>2018-19 ACTIVITY</u>	<u>2019-20 ACTIVITY</u>	<u>2020-21 ACTIVITY</u>	<u>2021-22 ACTIVITY</u>	<u>2022-23 BUDGET</u>	<u>2022-23 PROJECTED ACTIVITY</u>	<u>2023-24 FINANCE RECOMMENDED BUDGET</u>
Dept 8000 - RECREATION DEPARTMENT								
10-8000-50900	RD POWER & LIGHTS	3,695.84	3,650.18	3,762.57	2,423.91	5,000.00	3,500.00	5,000.00
10-8000-51000	RD INSURANCE	7,762.68	9,577.90	12,555.06	12,308.25	14,000.00	14,000.00	14,000.00
10-8000-51310	RECREATION AREA MAINTENANCE	61,663.08	43,266.89	53,242.87	40,139.08	65,000.00	10,000.00	55,000.00
10-8000-51400	SPECIAL EVENTS	26,186.61	23,571.43	7,595.10	29,079.14	45,000.00	55,000.00	60,000.00
10-8000-51500	FARMER'S MARKET	4,927.48	699.91	305.65	449.19	5,000.00	300.00	
10-8000-53100	RD PROPERTY & EQUIP PURCH			13,533.90	89,455.99		89,000.00	
10-8000-53110	PROP & EQUIP < \$5000			18,188.65				
10-8000-53200	RECREATIONAL PROJECTS	10,450.00						
Totals for dept 8000 - RECREATION DEPARTMENT		114,685.69	80,766.31	109,183.80	173,855.56	134,000.00	171,800.00	134,000.00

LINE #10-8000-53100 is paid for by the Project Fund from debt issued by the Town in Fiscal Year 2020. Please see Line #10-0000-49700 for the transfer into the General Fund.

BUDGET REPORT FOR TOWN OF SULLIVAN'S ISLAND
Calculations as of 04/17/2023

<u>GL NUMBER</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>2018-19 ACTIVITY</u>	<u>2019-20 ACTIVITY</u>	<u>2020-21 ACTIVITY</u>	<u>2021-22 ACTIVITY</u>	<u>2022-23 BUDGET</u>	<u>2022-23 PROJECTED ACTIVITY</u>	<u>2023-24 FINANCE RECOMMENDED BUDGET</u>
Dept 9000 - ADMIN								
10-9000-50100	AD SALARIES & WAGES	452,950.23	476,958.01	479,444.38	482,482.99	650,700.00	600,000.00	741,554.00
10-9000-50200	AD PRT SOCIAL SECURITY	35,065.75	36,903.58	39,492.97	39,811.44	50,000.00	45,000.00	56,000.00
10-9000-50210	AD PRT HEALTH INSURANCE	61,826.17	65,995.80	71,083.22	72,547.56	95,000.00	80,000.00	100,000.00
10-9000-50220	AD PRT S. C. RETIREMENT	56,904.42	71,386.74	80,373.98	79,734.42	110,000.00	100,000.00	140,000.00
10-9000-50300	AD VEHICLE EXPENSE	3,659.06	6,549.71	4,939.29	5,717.49	7,000.00	8,000.00	9,000.00
10-9000-50600	AD OFFICE SUPPLIES	31,018.16	28,946.13	33,712.36	34,437.06	35,000.00	35,000.00	40,000.00
10-9000-50700	AD TELEPHONE	18,505.24	22,594.74	17,674.72	18,431.78	21,000.00	20,000.00	21,000.00
10-9000-50900	AD POWER & LIGHTS	32,789.42	38,474.20	35,670.10	38,914.44	42,000.00	40,000.00	40,000.00
10-9000-51000	AD INSURANCE	96,209.69	103,849.75	135,958.84	180,583.15	180,000.00	180,000.00	180,000.00
10-9000-51200	AD SYSTEMS REPAIR & MAINT	61,540.41	80,996.98	94,295.45	99,323.92	80,000.00	80,000.00	45,000.00
10-9000-51205	INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY							120,000.00
10-9000-51300	AD DUES & CERTIF FEES	5,009.86	5,905.96	3,916.18	3,203.28	6,000.00	6,000.00	6,000.00
10-9000-51400	AD TRAINING & SEMINARS	9,588.03	7,409.16	6,361.74	13,893.34	10,800.00	13,000.00	11,800.00
10-9000-51500	AD COURT EXPENSES	490.00	160.00		320.00	750.00	500.00	750.00
10-9000-51800	AD PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	75,537.33	106,635.25	96,303.21	49,850.74	62,000.00	130,000.00	117,000.00
10-9000-51840	PLANNING EXPENSE	13,770.51	619.63	1,682.63	324.45	5,000.00	1,000.00	5,000.00
10-9000-51870	COUNCIL EXPENSES	40,583.42	41,962.24	42,977.01	50,266.47	40,000.00	57,000.00	60,000.00
10-9000-51880	GENERAL ADVERTISING EXPENSES	13,790.71	9,330.83	16,260.12	5,916.90	15,000.00	15,000.00	15,000.00
10-9000-51900	AD LEGAL & ACCOUNTING	123,824.21	112,630.90	124,816.10	246,963.34	130,000.00	225,000.00	180,000.00
10-9000-51910	ACCRETED LAND - LAWSUIT EXPENSES	12,492.74	5,775.00	37,475.00	56,288.45			
10-9000-51920	ACCRETED LAND MANAGEMENT	3,290.00			699.00			
10-9000-53000	AD MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES	17,673.38	40,264.96	35,289.36	21,656.43	22,000.00	20,000.00	22,000.00
10-9000-53001	STORM WATER FEES	5,218.20	6,072.80	6,238.00	6,583.72	7,000.00	9,300.00	9,500.00
10-9000-53002	SALES & USE TAX	1,128.64	177.67	17.68		400.00	76.00	325.00
10-9000-53010	OPERATING LEASES	9,911.21	10,377.89	7,070.93	5,171.13	10,000.00	5,200.00	4,000.00
10-9000-53015	EMERGENCY CAT A & B EXPENSES	15,453.96	97,115.32	50,405.60			100,700.00	
10-9000-53100	AD PROPERTY & EQUIP PURCH		38,587.75	78,155.00		11,000.00	10,000.00	
10-9000-53101	AD- CAP LEASE EQUIP PURCHASE							40,000.00
10-9000-53102	AD- CAP LEASE PRINCIPAL	12,272.22						
10-9000-53103	AD-CAP LEASE INTEREST	175.49						
10-9000-53105	CAPITAL PROJECT	64,144.94		414,801.25	11,151.14		-	
10-9000-53110	PROP & EQUIP < \$5000	12,684.17	15,048.92	19,917.30	25,436.64	19,500.00	20,000.00	15,000.00
10-9000-53115	FEMA EXPENDITURES GF				46,065.13			
10-9000-53120	BUILDING REPARS & MAINT.	22,439.12	23,742.11	17,956.16	23,356.97	100,000.00	30,000.00	100,000.00
10-9000-53125	TOWN HALL CLEANING	25,603.02	35,614.43	27,522.57	31,112.83	30,000.00	30,000.00	30,000.00

BUDGET REPORT FOR TOWN OF SULLIVAN'S ISLAND
Calculations as of 04/17/2023

<u>GL NUMBER</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>2018-19 ACTIVITY</u>	<u>2019-20 ACTIVITY</u>	<u>2020-21 ACTIVITY</u>	<u>2021-22 ACTIVITY</u>	<u>2022-23 BUDGET</u>	<u>2022-23 PROJECTED ACTIVITY</u>	<u>2023-24 FINANCE RECOMMENDED BUDGET</u>
10-9000-53450	VICTIMS RIGHTS FUND	37,500.00	84.02	91,500.00	28,666.00	45,000.00	30,000.00	25,000.00
10-9000-56000	2014 GO BOND DEBT SERVICE	390,000.00	423,535.00	415,000.00	430,000.00	435,000.00	458,000.00	435,000.00
10-9000-57000	DEBT SERVICE - 2018 BONDS	(485,531.25)						
10-9000-58100	TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND	1,486,437.50	771,062.50	1,671,510.18	1,727,218.76	1,672,448.00	1,763,000.00	1,762,219.00
10-9000-58400	TRANSFER TO SEWER FUND	750,157.13	115,697.16					
10-9000-59500	INTEREST EXPENSE	(188,193.49)	33,119.66	47,008.02	39,167.47		30,000.00	
Totals for dept 9000 - ADMIN		3,325,919.60	2,833,584.80	4,204,829.35	3,875,296.44	3,892,598.00	4,141,776.00	4,331,148.00

BUDGET REPORT FOR TOWN OF SULLIVAN'S ISLAND
Calculations as of 04/17/2023

<u>GL NUMBER</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>2018-19 ACTIVITY</u>	<u>2019-20 ACTIVITY</u>	<u>2020-21 ACTIVITY</u>	<u>2021-22 ACTIVITY</u>	<u>2022-23 BUDGET</u>	<u>2022-23 PROJECTED ACTIVITY</u>	<u>2023-24 FINANCE RECOMMENDED BUDGET</u>
Dept 9500 - BUILDING DEPT								
10-9500-50100	BD SALARIES & WAGES	248,198.63	275,146.39	285,654.29	279,538.68	235,000.00	260,000.00	354,000.00
10-9500-50200	BD PRT SOCIAL SECURITY	18,554.88	20,136.18	21,050.53	20,493.91	26,000.00	26,000.00	27,000.00
10-9500-50210	BD PRT HEALTH INSURANCE	31,090.42	31,725.47	34,262.04	30,562.08	45,000.00	35,000.00	50,000.00
10-9500-50220	BD PRT S.C. RETIREMENT	37,665.03	41,617.50	47,069.60	44,574.75	54,000.00	50,000.00	66,000.00
10-9500-50300	BD VEHICLE EXPENSE	2,228.49	3,744.61	2,709.57	7,699.93	5,000.00	2,500.00	7,000.00
10-9500-50600	BD OFFICE SUPPLIES	3,754.62	972.00	3,999.29	4,000.00	4,000.00	4,000.00	6,000.00
10-9500-50630	BD SUPPLIES	636.02	131.04	288.13	3,511.01	2,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00
10-9500-50700	BD TELEPHONE	3,086.07	2,642.23	4,238.22	3,601.77	3,500.00	3,500.00	3,500.00
10-9500-50900	BD POWER & LIGHTS	3,980.68	1,720.21	1,546.96	1,655.68	2,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00
10-9500-51000	BD INSURANCE	1,974.24	2,129.10	2,225.58	1,715.40	2,500.00	2,000.00	2,500.00
10-9500-51200	BD SYSTEMS REPAIRS & MAINT	823.57	2,965.79	2,582.00	9,104.57	3,500.00	3,500.00	3,500.00
10-9500-51300	BD DUES & CERTIF FEES	2,395.25	3,135.68	3,625.21	1,829.84	4,000.00	1,500.00	4,000.00
10-9500-51400	BD TRAINING & SEMINARS	10,291.64	2,971.76	2,352.37	4,681.56	6,000.00	1,300.00	6,000.00
10-9500-51820	BZA EXPENSES	2,646.20	384.66	1,273.32	759.52	2,500.00	1,500.00	2,500.00
10-9500-51830	DRB EXPENSES	799.58	1,238.88	3,895.96	2,371.53	2,500.00	2,500.00	2,500.00
10-9500-51850	TREE COMMISSION	11,046.40	14,845.80	6.00	271.44	1,500.00	1,000.00	1,500.00
10-9500-52500	TRIMMING & PRUNING EXP.	9,550.00	10,775.00	7,600.00	11,300.00	11,000.00	7,800.00	11,000.00
10-9500-53000	BD MISCELLANEOUS	22.64	66.66				1,200.00	
10-9500-53110	PROP & EQUIP < \$5000	6,059.18	6,987.88	4,360.00	1,449.02	6,000.00	2,000.00	4,000.00
Totals for dept 9500 - BUILDING DEPT		394,803.54	423,336.84	428,739.07	429,120.69	416,000.00	409,300.00	555,000.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS		7,421,351.14	7,759,289.09	8,717,903.16	15,675,901.98	9,250,818.00	13,452,687.00	10,449,618.00
NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 10		297,260.55	241,643.30	912,921.11	1,104,912.55	-	692,169.31	-